

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) – Supplementary Agenda

Thursday 26 June 2014 at 10.00 am

Boardrooms 5 and 6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members

Councillors:	Councillors:
Long (Chair)	Ahmed, Bradley, Chohan, Duffy, Hector and
Hoda-Benn	Tatler
McLeish	

For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Supplementary Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page 2 Application by Pravin Narandas Gadhia, Ramesh Narandas Gadhia and Sobhana Narandas Gadhia to vary the premises licence for 'Brent Newsagents' (6 Grand Parade, Forty Avenue, Wembley, HA9 9JS) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 3 Application by SSSSM London for a premises licence for 'Roe Green 3 - 4 Park' (Kingsbury Road, London) pursuant to the provisions of the **Licensing Act 2003** 5 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of the premises 5 - 10 licence for 'Carlton Lounge' (232-234 Kingsbury Road, London, NW9 9UG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Application by Mark Davidson for a Temporary Event Notice for 'The 11 - 18 6 Heritage Inn' (301 Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2 6PG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Please remember to **SWITCH OFF** your mobile phone during the meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for members of the public.

Application for a Variation to Premises Licence

1. The Application

Name of Applicant:	Mr Pravin Narandas Gadhia, Mr Ramesh Narandas Gadhia & Mrs Sobhana Narandas Gadhia	
Name & Address of Premises:	Brent Newsagents, 6 Grand Parade, Forty Avenue, Wembley	
Applicants Agent:		

The variation application is to change the start time for the sale of alcohol to 6am.

2. Background

The current licence permits sale of alcohol from 08:00 until 23:00hrs Monday – Saturday and 08:00hrs to 22:30hrs Sunday

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

See page 12 of the attached application.

4. Relevant Representations

Representations were received from the Metropolitan Police who are objecting to the extension of hours

5. Interested Parties

None

6. Policy Considerations

Paragraph Nos: 8.1 – 8.4

8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act itself.

- 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
- 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the premises and residents and persons working in the area.
- 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 'model pool of conditions' (where appropriate) to the particular premises.

- A. Copy of Application Form
- B. Copy of representation
- C. Location map

Application for a New Premises Licence

Name of Applicant:	SSSSM London
Name & Address of Premises:	Roe Green Park Kingsbury Road NW9
Applicants Agent:	

1. Application

The application is for a new premises licence to run from 16 August 2014 until 22 August 2014 to allow the premises to open for regulated entertainment 12.00hrs to 22.00hrs.

2. Background

N/A

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

See pages 18 & 19 of the attached application.

4. Relevant Representations

Representations have been received from the public safety officers and nuisance control officers.

5. Interested Parties

None

6. Policy Considerations

Paragraph Nos: 8.1 – 8.4

- 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act itself.
- 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

- 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the premises and residents and persons working in the area.
- 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 'model pool of conditions' (where appropriate) to the particular premises.

- A. Copy of Application Form
- B. Copies of Representations

Application to Review a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant:	Nicola McDonald (Police)	
Name & Address of Premises:	Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW9 0BH	
Applicants Agent:	N/A	

1. Application

The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Wosley Enterprises Ltd. The premises are known as Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW9 0BH

2. Grounds for Review

The grounds for review are the prevention of public nuisance, crime and disorder, protection of children from harm and public safety. The full grounds can be found on pages 3-5 of the application and in the supporting letters.

3. Relevant Representations

Representation has been received from the Licensing Officers.

4. Background

None

- A. Copy of Review Application
- B Licensing Representation
- C Location Map

This page is intentionally left blank



Working together for a safer London



Brent Borough Licensing Department

Mr Tavi Thevarajah

Carlton Leisure Carlton Lounge, Tiger Bay 232-234 Kingsbury Road London NW9 0BH

Your ref:

Our ref: Cris 1905096/14

Wembley Police Station 603 Harrow Road Wembley HA0 2HH Tel: 020 8733 3206 Fx: 020 8733 3101 Email: nicola.mcdonald@met.police. uk www.met.police.uk

Date 8th March 2014

Dear Sir

I am writing this letter in response to an incident at the above premises from 0320 hours on Sunday 2nd March 2014.

In accordance with the conditions of your premise licence, I am requesting a copy of the CCTV footage from this venue from 0100 hours until 0400 hours on Sunday 2nd March 2014. In addition I would like to view the SIA door supervisor log or register and incident book for the same date.

I am happy to collect from the premises. Please confirm upon receipt of this letter when those items will be ready for inspection and collection

Yours Sincerely

Nicola McDonald PC157QK Licensing Constable Brent Police

900	0200	
900	0200	
300	0380	
900	0330	
900	0330	

This page is intentionally left blank

Application for a Temporary Event Notice

1. The Application

Name of Applicant:	Mr Mark Davidson
Name & Address of Premises:	The Heritage PH, 301 Cricklewood Broadway, NW2 6PG
Applicants Agent:	None
-	

1. Application

The application is for the provision of regulated entertainment, late night refreshments and the sale of alcohol.

The event is Heritage Inn's 5th Anniversary celebration and the applicant is seeking extended hours from 00:01hrs to 07:00hrs on Sunday 29 June 2014.

2. Background

The premises are currently licensed for regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and the sale of alcohol from 10:00hrs to 01:00hrs Sunday to Thursday and from 10:00hrs to 03:00hrs Friday & Saturday. To remain open from 10:00hrs to 01:30hrs Sunday to Thursday and 10:00hrs to 03:30hrs Friday & Saturday.

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

None

4. Relevant Representations

Representations have been received from the Police.

5. Interested Parties

None

6. Policy Considerations

Paragraph Nos: 8.1 – 8.4

8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating

schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act itself.

- 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
- 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the premises and residents and persons working in the area.
- 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 'model pool of conditions' (where appropriate) to the particular premises.

- A. Copy of Application Form
- B. Copy of Representation

Agent

Organisation name Heritage Inn

Address Ref. 202118093 <u>Location Map</u>
Address 37 Chambers Lane

Town London

County

Postcode NW10 2RJ

Email address <u>davidsonmark77@yahoo.co.uk</u>

Client Reference

Applicant

Title Mr
Forename 1 Mark
Surname Davidson

Address Ref. 202118093 Location Map

Address 37 Chambers Lane

Town London

County

Postcode NW10 2RJ

Email address

 Daytime Phone
 020 8208 2483

 Evening Phone
 020 8208 2483

 Mobile Phone
 07958 447358

Fax

Date of Birth 31/12/1963

Previous or Maiden Names

Premises

HERITAGE INN, 301 Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2 6PG Location Map

Premises Details

Postcode nw2 6pg
Address Reference 202110067

Address 301 Cricklewood Broadway

London NW2 6PG

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, please give a description and details.

Page 13

Premises Details

Nature of the premises Public bar and restaurant

Nature of the event Heritage Inn's 5th Anniversary celebration

Licensable Activities

The sale by retail of alcohol

Yes

The provision of regulated entertainment

Yes

The provision of late night refreshment

Yes

If the licensable activities will include the supply of alcohol, will the supplies be for consumption

On the premises

Operating Schedule

Please state the proposed period during which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities.

N.B. The maximum period for using premises for licensable activities under the order of temporary event notice is 168 hours (seven days).

499

From 28/06/2014 To 29/06/2014

Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that you intend to allow to be present at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on licensable activities, including any staff, organiser or performers.

N.B. If you intend to have more than 499 attending the event, you should obtain a premises licence for the event.

Operating Schedule

 Start Date
 28/06/2014

 Start Time
 00:01

 End Date
 28/06/2014

 End Time
 07:00

 Start Date
 29/06/2014

 Start Time
 00:01

 End Date
 29/06/2014

 End Time
 07:00

Personal Licence

Do you currently hold a valid personal

licence?

Yes

Date of issue 04/10/2005

Date of expiry 03/10/2015

Page 14 Page: 2

Personal Licence

Issuing licensing authority BRENT
Personal licence number 152689

Any further relevant details

Previous Temporary Event Notices You Have Given

Have you previously given a temporary event Yes notice in respect of any premises for events falling in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving this temporary event notice?

If Yes, please state the number of temporary event notices you have given for events in that same calendar year

No

No

Associates and Business Colleagues

Has any associate of yours given a temporary No event notice for an event in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving a temporary event notice?

Has any associate of yours already given a No temporary event notice for the same premises in which the event period:
a) ends 24 hours or less before; or

a) ends 24 hours or less before; orb) begins 24 hours or less after

the event period proposed in this notice?

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities given a temporary event notice for an event in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving a temporary event notice?

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities already given a temporary event notice for the same premises in which the event period:

a) ends 24 hours or less before; or
b) begins 24 hours or less after the event period proposed in this notice?

Associated documents

Heritage Inn 5th Anniversary risk assessement

About this form

Issued by

Brent Council Environment and Neighbourhood Services Regulatory Services Brent Civic Centre

Page 15

About this form

Engineers Way Wembley

HA9 0FJ

Assigned to Liquor Licensing

Contact email <u>environmentandprotection@brent.gov.uk</u>

Contact phone 020 8937 5359

Channel Customer Portal

Contact reference 222239319

Received on 12/06/2014

Form reference 222200174

Status Submitted on 12/06/2014 17:12

Contact method Self service

Type Temporary Event Notice - Notification

Amount paid £21.00
Payment method Debit Card

Signed on Behalf of Brent Council

Date: 13th June 2014

Name: Dennis Viechweg

Page 16 Page: 4

The Licensing Officer 5th Floor Brent Civic Centre Engineers Way HA9 0FJ QK - Brent Borough QD - Licensing Department

5th Floor Brent Civic Centre Engineers Way HA9 0FJ

Telephone: 020 8733 3206

Email:

nick.mortimer@met.police.uk

Our ref: 01QK/338/14/NM

17th June 2014

Police Objection to the Temporary Event Notices for Heritage Inn on 28th and 29th June 2014

I certify that I have considered the notice shown above and I wish to make representations that the use of the premises for the temporary event would undermine the crime prevention initiative, for the reasons indicated below.

Officer: Nick Mortimer, Brent Police Licensing

A licensing officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a 'Responsible Authority' under the Licensing Act 2003.

A Temporary Event Notice have been given under section 100 Licensing Act 2003 by Mr Mark Davidson, received in this office on Friday 13th June 2014 and is to celebrate it's 5th Anniversary.

Police are formally objecting to the notices under section 104 Licensing Act 2003. The Police objection is primarily concerned with the Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance. The notice is to allow for the extended use of the premises from 0001 to 0700 on both days. The licensable activities are for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and regulated entertainment.

This premise has been the cause of complaints from local residents since it's inception and most recently since February 2014.. The local Safer Neighbourhood officers are currently liaising with these residents. In addition there have been three crimes there this year of which two were thefts and the third an assault. CRIS's 1900369/14, 1902918/14 and 1904477/14 refer.

On 28/2/14 I spoke to Mark Davidson re issues and advised additional camera's outside monitoring the footway and opposite footways.

On 7/3/14 I spoke to Mark Davidson re the DVD that had been delivered the day before, the DVD was from 23/2/14 when we had the complaints. I advised him that what I had seen was unacceptable and it was little wonder that residents were complaining. One hundred plus people on the footway, cars double parking, buses held up, people running across road etc etc. There was no sign of Crime and disorder but definitely public nuisance issues.

In addition there was a separate meeting at Brent Civic Centre on 14/3/14 with Mark and Viona to discuss recent complaints and activities witnessed by PC 157QK McDonald and PC 598QK Lewis-Evans on 8/3/14. As a result of that meeting an action plan was emailed to Mark Davidson on 14/3/14 which was acknowledged on 18/3/14.

Mr Davidson previously applied for another TEN to be held on 5th and 6th April 2014 and a representation was entered, this went before the Licensing Committee on the 27th March and the Notification was granted with additional conditions.

There have been no crimes recorded nor are there any other complaints registered on the police 'Airspace' system from that hearing to the present day. However Crimint QKRT00436966 states the following:

Between 7th JUNE and the 9th JUNE 2014, Local Safer Neighbourhood Police officers have received a number of emails from local residents who live near to the Heritage Inn stating the Anti-Social Behaviour that clientele have been making outside the location.

There is CAD 8133/08JUNE14 that has been put on that shows a large number of people that has been seen coming out of the Heritage Inn, shouting, screaming, slamming their car doors and hooting their car horns before they drive off. Their cars are parked near to the residents houses an this happens every weekend.

Police have driven past on a number of occasions in the early hours and seen a number of cars parked up and dropping people off near to the Heritage Inn. These cars have been blocking the highway which is main route from the A406 into Central London. This is causing a disturbance to the community and traffic.

The SNT team have been contacted by the local residents with further disturbances of loud music during the night into the early hours of the morning.

The residents have also contacted the Police on a number of occasion stating that they are intimidated and anxious by the behaviour of the clientele of the Heritage Inn and have had a number of sleepless nights due to the Heritage Inn.

It is my opinion that if this TEN was to go ahead that the Public Nuisance objective would be breached and give rise to additional complaints from local residents.

Yours sincerely

Nick Mortimer